
United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

Case No. 24-1628

CANNA PROVISIONS, INC.; GYASI SELLERS; WISEACRE FARM, INC.;
VERANO HOLDINGS CORP.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT
OF MASSACHUSETTS, SPRINGFIELD IN CASE NO. 3:23-CV-30113-MGM
HONORABLE MARK G. MASTROIANNI, DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DAVID BOIES
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, New York 10504
(914) 749-8200

JONATHAN D. SCHILLER
MATTHEW L. SCHWARTZ
DAVID P.G. BARILLARI
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, New York 10001
(212) 446-2300

JOSHUA I. SCHILLER
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
44 Montgomery Street, 41st Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 293-6800

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. The Federal Government Adopts a Comprehensive Scheme to Eliminate Marijuana, Then Abandons That Scheme. 3

 B. Procedural History..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 15

 I. The CSA’s Prohibition on State-Regulated Marijuana Is Not Necessary and Proper to Achieving any Current Congressional Interstate Goal..... 15

 A. The Federal Government Lacks a General Police Power and Can Regulate Intrastate Commerce Only When Doing So Is Necessary and Proper to Carrying Out One of the Government’s Enumerated Powers. 16

 1. To Satisfy the Necessary and Proper Clause, Congress’s Regulation of Local Commerce Must Be Plainly Adapted to Achieving an Interstate Commerce Goal and Consistent with Federalism..... 18

 2. The Necessary and Proper Clause Permits Congress to Regulate Local Commerce Only Where the Local Activities Interfere with Interstate Commerce or Congress’s Regulation Thereof..... 21

 a. Congress Can Regulate Local Commerce That Substantially Burdens or Obstructs Interstate Commerce. 22

 b. Congress Can Regulate Local Commerce That Substantially Interferes with or Obstructs Congress’s Regulation of Interstate Commerce. 23

- B. In *Raich*, the CSA’s Prohibition on State-Regulated Marijuana Satisfied the Necessary and Proper Clause, Because Congress Then Intended to Eradicate Marijuana and Had Determined That Banning State-Regulated Marijuana Was Essential to That Goal.26
 - 1. When *Raich* Was Decided, Congress’s Goal Was to Create a Comprehensive Scheme Prohibiting All Interstate Transactions in Marijuana.....26
 - 2. When *Raich* Was Decided, Congress Believed that Prohibiting Interstate Marijuana Was Essential to Congress’s Interstate Goal of Eliminating Marijuana.28
 - 3. When *Raich* Was Decided, Congress’s Findings about State-Regulated Marijuana Were Supported by the Then-Undisputed Facts.....29
- C. The Legislative and Operative Facts That Were Material in *Raich* Have Changed Dramatically, and the CSA’s Prohibition on State-Regulated Marijuana Can No Longer Be Upheld Under the Necessary and Proper Clause.30
 - 1. Congress Has Abandoned Both Its Goal of Controlling Marijuana and Its Finding That Prohibiting State-Regulated Marijuana Is Essential to the CSA.....30
 - 2. The Two Decades Since *Raich* Have Proven That State-Regulated Marijuana Does Not Substantially Interfere with Federal Regulation of Interstate Marijuana.34
 - 3. Today’s Federal Marijuana Regime Fails Under the *Raich* Test.36
- D. The District Court Erred by Misstating the *Raich* Standard and Holding That This Standard Permits No Fact-Finding.40
 - 1. The District Court Incorrectly Read *Raich* as Permitting Regulation of Any Local Activity That Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce, Regardless of Whether It Obstructs or Interferes with an Interstate Goal.....40
 - 2. The District Court Incorrectly Concluded That *Raich* Permits No Fact Development in Any Challenge to Congress’s Regulation of Intrastate Commerce.43

II. Plaintiffs-Appellants Plausibly Alleged a Fifth Amendment Claim Based on the Long History of Laws and Practices Recognizing Marijuana’s Importance.....	46
A. Marijuana Cultivation and Usage Is Deeply Rooted in the Nation’s History and Tradition.	47
1. The Original Colonies Promoted Marijuana Cultivation.	48
2. Marijuana Was Widely Used for Medical and Recreational Use Around the Passage of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	51
3. At English Common Law, Marijuana Was Categorized as a Productive Crop, and Its Cultivation Was Protected by Laws Dating Back to the Magna Carta.....	52
B. The Widespread Adoption of State-Regulated Marijuana Programs Further Demonstrates the Importance of Marijuana Commerce.	55
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdallah v. Bain Cap. LLC,
752 F.3d 114 (1st Cir. 2014).....8

Artis v. D.C.,
583 U.S. 71 (2018)..... passim

Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. ACT, Inc.,
798 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2015).....16

Bond v. United States,
572 U.S. 844 (2014)..... 16, 18

Cook v. Gates,
528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....56

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
597 U.S. 215 (2022)..... passim

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. 1 (1824)..... 9, 17

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... passim

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964).....23

Hobby Distillers Ass’n v. Alcohol & Tobacco Tax & Trade Bureau,
2024 WL 3357841 (N.D. Tex. July 10, 2024)..... 26, 37, 39

Hodel v. Indiana,
452 U.S. 314 (1981)..... 23, 25

Irizarry v. United States,
427 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2005).....8

Jinks v. Richland Cnty., S.C.,
538 U.S. 456 (2003)..... 10, 19, 20

Kahler v. Kansas,
589 U.S. 271 (2020).....52

Katzenbach v. McClung,
379 U.S. 294 (1964)..... passim

Kerry v. Din,
576 U.S. 86 (2015)..... 47, 52

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 52, 55

Leary v. United States,
395 U.S. 6 (1969).....44

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... passim

McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 14, 51

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
449 U.S. 456 (1981).....45

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 11, 18, 20, 21

Ne. Patients Grp. v. United Cannabis Patients & Caregivers of Maine,
45 F.4th 542 (1st Cir. 2022)..... passim

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
301 U.S. 1 (1937)..... 22, 23

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... 53, 56

Perez v. United States,
402 U.S. 146 (1971).....23

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....47

Richards v. Holder,
 2014 WL 2805280 (D. Mass. June 19, 2014).....47

Sacramento Nonprofit Collective v. Holder,
 552 F. App’x 680 (9th Cir. 2014)56

Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....37

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....17

Standing Akimbo, LLC v. United States,
 141 S. Ct. 2236 (2021) 36, 37

Timbs v. Indiana,
 586 U.S. 146 (2019).....48

United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.,
 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....44

United States v. Comstock,
 560 U.S. 126 (2010)..... 11, 18, 41

United States v. Darby,
 312 U.S. 100 (1941)..... 22, 23

United States v. Guess,
 216 F. Supp. 3d 689 (E.D. Va. 2016)36

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... passim

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 19, 20, 45

United States v. Volungus,
 595 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) 21, 39

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
 315 U.S. 110 (1942)..... 22, 25, 43

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 14, 47, 48, 53

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
579 U.S. 582 (2016)..... 16, 44

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 22, 24, 41

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 5, 10, 12, 17

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 801 passim

21 U.S.C. § 802.....4

21 U.S.C. § 812.....4

21 U.S.C. § 8414

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 136719

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 121, 8

Other Authorities

*Acts and Laws of His Majesty’s Province of New Hampshire in New England with
Sundry Acts of Parliament* (1761).....49

*Acts and Laws, of His Majesties Colony of Connecticut in New England: Passed by
the General Assembly May 1716 to May 1749* (1919)50

Acts of the General Assembly of the Province of New-Jersey (1776)50

Acts of the North Carolina General Assembly (1764).....50

Acts Passed by the General Assembly of South-Carolina (1736)50

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....54

Claire Priest, *Currency Policies and Legal Development in Colonial New England*,
110 Yale L.J. 1303 (2001)49

Edward Coke, *The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England*
(1797) 15, 53, 54

Giles Jacob, *Dictionary of English Law* (8th ed. 1762).....54

*Laws of Maryland Made Since M,DCC,LXIII, Consisting of Acts of Assembly
under the Proprietary Government* (1787).....50

Nadra O. Hashim, *Hemp and the Global Economy* (2017) 48, 55

*Records of the Colony of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations, in New
England* (1859)49

The Acts of Assembly of the Province of Pennsylvania (1775)49

*The Book of the General Lawes and Libertyes Concerning the Inhabitants of the
Massachusetts* (1660).....49

The Colonial Laws of New York from the Year 1664 to the Revolution (1894).....50

The Colonial Records of the State of Georgia (1911)51

The Records of the Virginia Company of London (1906).....49

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England in Four Books, vol. 1*
(1753) 54, 55
